

الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير المدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١

**تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركتها التابعة (ويشار إليهما معاً "بالمجموعة") كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والمعلومات الإيضاحية الأخرى. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

فقرة تأكيدية

دون التحفظ على النتيجة، حيث بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة ٦٧٥,٥٢٧ دينار ما نسبته ٦٦٪ من رأس مال المجموعة المدفوع البالغ ١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١، إن قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار في أعمالها كمنشأة مستمرة واسترداد قيمة موجوداتها تعتمد على تنفيذ الإجراءات المدرجة في الايضاح رقم (١٠) بالإضافة الى إمكانية توفير التمويل اللازم لسداد التزاماتها عند استحقاقها والاستمرار بعمليات البيع ونجاح عمليات المجموعة وتحقيق أرباح تشغيلية.

ارنست ويونغ / الأردن

ارنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الاردن

بشر إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ نيسان ٢٠٢١

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	إيضاحات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
٣٦٦,٤٢٤	٣٦٢,١٣٢		الموجودات
٥,٦٤٨	٤,٤٧٩	٣	موجودات غير متداولة
٣٧٢,٠٧٢	٣٦٦,٦١١		ممتلكات ومعدات، بالصافي
			موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
			موجودات متداولة
٢٨٢,٦٦٨	٣٣٥,٠٠٨		ذمم مدينة، بالصافي
٤٠,٣٥٠	٥٤,٣٤٩	٤	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
١٠٤,٩٠٣	١٤١,٢٥٥		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٢,٦٩٠	١٢,٥٤٢	٨	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٤٤٠,٦١١	٥٤٣,١٥٤		
٨١٢,٦٨٣	٩٠٩,٧٦٥		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣		رأس المال المدفوع
٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠		احتياطي إجباري
(١٣,٠٠٦)	(١٤,١٧٥)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
(٧٤٥,٩١٩)	(٦٧٥,٥٢٧)		خسائر متراكمة
٣١١,٥١٨	٣٨٠,٧٤١		صافي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة
٥٨,٥٤٥	٥٦,٤٨٢		بنك دائن
٢٨٢,٩٤٥	٣٥٦,٥٨٠		ذمم دائنة
١٥٩,٦٧٥	١١٥,٩٦٢		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٠١,١٦٥	٥٢٩,٠٢٤		مجموع المطلوبات
٨١٢,٦٨٣	٩٠٩,٧٦٥		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
١٢٢,٦٧١	٤٥٧,٤١٥	المبيعات
(٦,٨٥١)	(٣٨,٢٠١)	ينزل: رسوم التأمين
١١٥,٨٢٠	٤١٩,٢١٤	صافي المبيعات
(٧١,٣٥٨)	(٣٢٣,٩٩٣)	كلفة المبيعات
٤٤,٤٦٢	٩٥,٢٢١	اجمالي الربح
(٦٠,٥٢٧)	(٤٦,٩٥٨)	مصاريف إدارية
(٢,٨٨٢)	١٣,٩٩٩	أرباح (خسائر) غير متحققة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
(٤,٣٢٢)	(٢,٥٠٢)	مصاريف تمويل
٦٩٥	١٠,٦٣٢	إيرادات أخرى
(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٧٠,٣٩٢	ربح (خسارة) الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
-	-	ضريبة دخل
(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٧٠,٣٩٢	ربح (خسارة) الفترة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/٠٢٢)	٠/٠٦٩	الحصة الاساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح (خسارة) الفترة

الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٧٠,٣٩٢	ربح (خسارة) الفترة
		يضاف بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى والتي لا يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة:
		صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر، صافي بعد الضريبة
٣,٨٩٥	(١,١٦٩)	
(١٨,٦٧٩)	٦٩,٢٢٣	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

المجموع دينار	خسائر متراكمة دينار	الاحتياطيات		رأس المال
		القيمة العادلة دينار	إجباري دينار	
٣١١,٥١٨	(٧٤٥,٩١٩)	(١٣,٠٠٦)	٥٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣
٦٩,٢٢٣	٧٠,٣٩٢	(١,١٦٩)	-	-
٣٨٠,٧٤١	(٦٧٥,٥٢٧)	(١٤,١٧٥)	٥٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣
٣٤٠,٨٧٧	(٧١٥,١٩٧)	(١٤,٣٦٩)	٥٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣
(١٨,٦٧٩)	(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٣,٨٩٥	-	-
٣٢٢,١٩٨	(٧٣٧,٧٧١)	(١٠,٤٧٤)	٥٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣

لا يمكن التصرف بمبلغ ١٤,١٧٥ دينار ومبلغ ١٣,٩٩٩ والذي يمثل التغير السالب للموجودات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتغير للموجودات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر على التوالي وفقاً لتعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٧٠,٣٩٢	ربح (خسارة) الفترة قبل الضريبة
تعديلات-		
٢,٩٣٢	٦,٨٨٦	استهلاكات
		(أرباح) خسائر غير متحققة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
٢,٨٨٢	(١٣,٩٩٩)	قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر، بالصافي
٤,٣٢٢	٢,٥٠٢	مصاريف تمويل
تغيرات رأس المال العامل:		
٢١٠,١٧٣	(٥٢,٣٤٠)	ذمم مدينة
(٧,١٧٨)	(٣٦,٣٥٢)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(١٥٧,٢٦٩)	٧٣,٦٣٥	ذمم دائنة
(٣,٨٧٣)	(٣٦,٢٦٧)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٩,٤١٥	١٤,٤٥٧	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
-	(٢,٥٩٤)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
-	(٢,٥٩٤)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
الأنشطة التمويلية		
(٣,٥٢٦)	(١,٩٤٨)	مصاريف تمويل مدفوعة
-	(٨,٠٠٠)	دفعات على التزامات عقود الإيجار
(٣,٥٢٦)	(٩,٩٤٨)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٥,٨٨٩	١,٩١٥	صافي الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
(١٣٤,٨٦٨)	(٤٥,٨٥٥)	النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
(١٠٨,٩٧٩)	(٤٣,٩٤٠)	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣١ آذار

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ ٥ كانون الأول ١٩٧٣ برأسمال بلغ ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم الى ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. هذا وقد وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توصية مجلس الإدارة بإطفاء الخسائر المتراكمة بقيمة ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق تخفيض رأسمال الشركة، ليصبح رأسمال الشركة بعد التخفيض ٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ومن ثم زيادة رأسمال الشركة ليصبح ١,١٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار/ سهم أي بزيادة ٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق الاكتتاب الخاص لمساهمي الشركة. كما وافقت الهيئة العامة على اطفاء رصيد الاحتياطي الاختياري وجزء من رصيد الاحتياطي الاجباري في حساب الخسائر المتراكمة بمبلغ مجموعه ٢٥٦,٧٣٣ دينار. حيث أصبح رأس المال المصرح به ١,١٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار والمدفوع ٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار. هذا وقد استكملت الشركة الإجراءات القانونية لتعديل رأس المال خلال عام ٢٠١٧ حيث بدأت عملية زيادة رأس المال عن طريق الاكتتاب الخاص من ٢٤ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ولغاية ١٥ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨، كما بلغت قيمة الأسهم الإضافية المغطاة في الاكتتاب ٥٢٠,٤٤٣ دينار كما في ١٥ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨. وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٣ أيار ٢٠١٩ على تخفيض الجزء غير المكتتب به البالغ ٧٩,٥٥٧ سهم من رأسمال الشركة المصرح به البالغ ١,١٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم ليصبح رأسمال الشركة بعد التخفيض ١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣ سهم. قامت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٧ نيسان ٢٠١٩ بالموافقة على إطفاء جزء من الاحتياطي الاجباري في حساب الخسائر المتراكمة بمبلغ ٢٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار ليصبح رصيد الاحتياطي الاجباري ٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار.

من أهم غايات الشركة القيام بتعدين ومعالجة وتجهيز خامات الصخور الصناعية والقيام بالتحري والتقيب عن الخامات والمشاركة أو المساهمة في أية مشاريع أو أعمال أخرى. هذا وقد قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها الغير العادي الذي عقد بتاريخ ١٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٦ تعديل عقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة بإضافة الغايات التالية لغايات الشركة:

١. شراء وبيع الأراضي وذلك بعد تطويرها وتنظيمها وتحسينها وتقسيمها وفرزها وايصال كافة الخدمات لها حسب القوانين المرعية.
٢. تملك واستئجار الأموال المنقولة وغير المنقولة تنفيذاً لغايات الشركة.
٣. تملك وتطوير الأراضي والعقارات وفرزها وتقسيمها وتجزئتها (عدا المكتب العقاري).
٤. تقديم الخدمات المتعلقة بإدارة العقارات (عدا المكتب العقاري).

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ نيسان ٢٠٢١.

(١-٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تحتوي على كافة المعلومات والإفصاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١.

(٢-٢) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية للشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) والشركة التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهما معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١.

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
شركة آليات للإسكان وتطوير العقارات*	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	الأردن	١٠٠٪

* تأسست شركة آليات للإسكان وتطوير العقارات ذات المسؤولية المحدودة برأسمال مصرح به يبلغ ١٠,٠٠٠ دينار وبرأسمال مدفوع يبلغ ٥,٠٠٠ دينار وقد سجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ١٠ آذار ٢٠١٤ وهي مملوكة بالكامل من قبل الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة. هذا ولم تمارس الشركة أعمالها حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداء من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة. تتحقق السيطرة عندما تحصل المجموعة بالكامل، أو أن يكون لها حصة، على العوائد المتغيرة نتيجة سيطرتها على الشركة التابعة ولها القدرة على التأثير على تلك العوائد نتيجة سيطرتها على الشركة التابعة.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة لنفس السنة المالية وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية. يتم استبعاد جميع الأرصدة والمعاملات والإيرادات والمصاريف الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة وشركتها التابعة.

(٣-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١:

المرحلة الثانية من إصلاح IBOR (سعر الفوائد المعروضة بين البنوك) - تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩)، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩)، والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٧)، والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٤) والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٦).

توفر المرحلة الثانية من إصلاح IBOR إعفاءات مؤقتة المتعلقة بالأثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال المرجع المستخدم لتحديد سعر الفائدة IBOR بمرجع يعتمد على العائد شبه الخالي من المخاطر. تشمل التعديلات التطبيقات العملية التالية:

- التطبيق العملي ليتم التعامل مع التغييرات التعاقدية والتغيرات على التدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن تغير سعر الفائدة المرجعي كتغييرات في سعر الفائدة المتغير، بما يعادل الحركة على سعر الفائدة في السوق.
- تتطلب الإعفاءات من المجموعة تعديل التعريفات المستخدمة في توثيق عمليات التحوط ووصف أداة التحوط مع استمرارية علاقات التحوط للمجموعة عند استبدال المرجع المستخدم لتحديد سعر الفائدة الحالي بمرجع يعتمد على العائد الخالي من المخاطر.
- يجوز للبنك استخدام سعر فائدة غير محدد تعاقدياً، للتحوطات لمخاطر التغير في القيمة العادلة أو أسعار الفائدة في حال تم تحديد مخاطر أسعار الفائدة بشكل منفصل.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للمجموعة. سوف تقوم المجموعة باستخدام هذه التطبيقات العملية في الفترات المستقبلية إذا أصبحت قابلة للتطبيق.

(٣) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

موجودات مالية متوفر لها أسعار سوقية

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٥,٦٤٨	٤,٤٧٩

أسهم مدرجة

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

(٤) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر

موجودات مالية متوفر لها أسعار سوقية

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٠,٣٥٠	٥٤,٣٤٩

أسهم مدرجة

(٥) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للشركة وشركتها التابعة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ لوجود خسائر ضريبية مدورة تتجاوز الأرباح الضريبية و ٢٠٢٠ بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة لضريبة الدخل وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة التابعة حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي للأعوام ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ وتم قبولها حسب نظام العينات.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي لعام ٢٠١٧ ولم يتم مراجعتها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى تاريخ اعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(٦) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية التزامات محتملة تتمثل فيما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٠,٠٠٠	٤٠,٠٠٠

كفالات لصالح سلطة المصادر الطبيعية

القضايا المقامة على الشركة

بلغت القضايا المقامة على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة ٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ مقابل ٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ وذلك ضمن النشاط الطبيعي للشركة، تتضمنت القضايا المقامة على الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ دعوى تعويض عن نقصان قيمة لقطع أراضي مجاورة لمنجم الصبيحي هذا وقد صدر قرار محكمة الاستئناف لصالح المدعين بتعويض قدرة ١٨٥,٣٩٩ دينار وبالرغم من ذلك وحيث انه للشركة اعتراضات قانونية و صدر قرار محكمة التمييز بنقض القرار المميز و إعادة الدعوى الى محكمة الاستئناف لإجراء خبرة جديدة موافقة للأصول الفنية و الان الدعوى منظورة لدى محكمة الاستئناف تحت الرقم ٢٠٢٠/١٠٧٨٧ لإجراء خبرة جديدة تم إزالة مبلغ التعويض لان الدعوى ما زالت تحت اجراء الخبرة و حصر المطالبات. وفي تقدير الإدارة ومحامي الشركة أن موقف الشركة قوي استنادا الى سابقة قضائية مشابهة تم الحكم فيها لصالح الشركة في محكمة التمييز. وفي تقدير الإدارة ومحامي الشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات تجاه هذه القضايا.

الشركة العامة للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

(٧) أرصدة ومعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تشمل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي يكون فيها مالكيين رئيسيين والشركات الحليفة. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بالمعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

أرصدة جهات ذات علاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٠,٣٥٠	٥٤,٣٤٩	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر (بنك المال الأردني-من كبار المساهمين)
٥٦٣	٥٥٩	نقد لدى بنك المال الاردني
٥٨,٥٤٥	٥٦,٤٨٢	بنك دائن (بنك المال الأردني-من كبار المساهمين)

المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة هي كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣,٥٢٦	١,٩٤٨	مصاريف تمويل - بنك المال الاردني

منافع الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣,٤٩٧	١٥,٦١٦	رواتب ومنافع أخرى
٦,٤٥٠	-	أتعاب بدل تفرغ رئاسة مجلس الإدارة

(٨) نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٠٠٥	١,٤٥٦	نقد في الصندوق
١١,٦٨٥	١١,٠٨٦	حسابات جارية
١٢,٦٩٠	١٢,٥٤٢	مجموع النقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

الشركة العامة للتعدين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية ما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٨٩٤	١٢,٥٤٢	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
١١٠,٨٧٣	٥٦,٤٨٢	ينزل: بنك دائن
(١٠٨,٩٧٩)	(٤٣,٩٤٠)	مجموع النقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

(٩) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح (خسارة) الفترة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
(٢٢,٥٧٤)	٧٠,٣٩٢	ربح (خسارة) الفترة (دينار)
١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣	١,٠٢٠,٤٤٣	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/٠٢٢)	٠/٠٦٩	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح (خسارة) الفترة

(١٠) تقييم مبدأ الاستمرارية

قامت المجموعة بتاريخ ٢ حزيران ٢٠١٣ بالإفصاح لهيئة الأوراق المالية بخصوص التوقف عن العمل في المنجم الرئيسي الواقع بمحافظة البلقاء/ منطقة الصبيحي والتي تقوم بتوريد خامات الجبس منه الى مصانع الاسمنت المتعددة، وذلك بسبب الاعتداءات المتكررة من قبل أهالي المنطقة على موظفي الشركة، الأمر الذي أدى الى تكبد الشركة خسائر مالية. قامت الشركة بالبدء بإعادة العمل بمنجم الصبيحي خلال عام ٢٠١٧، الا انها لم تتمكن من إبرام اية عقود بيع خلال ٢٠١٧ واقتصرت العمل على استخراج عينات من مادة الجبس. هذا وقد قامت الشركة ابتداء من عام ٢٠١٨ بتوقيع عقود بيع مع مقاولين لتوريد مادة الجبس الموجودة في المنجم. تم اعداد القوائم المالية على أساس أن المجموعة منشأة مستمرة، إن قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة وإمكانية تحقيق موجوداتها وتسديد مطلوباتها يعتمد على الالتزام وتنفيذ الاجراءات التالية:

- ١- القيام باستغلال الأراضي المملوكة من قبل المجموعة وتطويرها وتنظيمها لغايات الاستثمار والبيع للغير عن طريق خطط تسويقية.
- ٢- تجنب الوصول الى حد التصفية الاجبارية بحسب قانون الشركات.
- ٣- القيام بأعمال التعدين عن طريق متعهدين في منجم الصبيحي في محافظة البلقاء ومنجم عيمة في محافظة الطفيلة لتجنب الخلافات مع اهالي المناطق المحيطة بهذه المناجم.
- ٤- التزام الإدارة بسياسة تخفيض التكاليف.

(١١) انتشار فايروس كورونا (كوفيد-١٩) وأثره على الشركة

تأثر الاقتصاد العالمي بتفشي فيروس كورونا والذي أدى الى اضطراب جوهري في الاقتصاد العالمي ومختلف قطاعات الأعمال. وبالتالي انعكس ذلك على معظم القطاعات والتي تأثرت بتعليق أنشطة الأعمال والحجر الصحي الموسع الذي تم فرضه بالإضافة الى تأثير إجراءات حكومية أخرى اتخذت لمكافحة الفيروس. سوف تستمر الإدارة بمراقبة التطورات المستقبلية التي قد تؤثر على نتائج الشركة المستقبلية وتدفقاتها النقدية ووضعها المالي. لم يكن لتفشي هذا الوباء أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية للمجموعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١.

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MARCH 2021

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of General Mining Company (Public Shareholding Company) (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together the "Group"), comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34)*". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity*". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Emphasis of a matter

Without qualifying our conclusion, as the accumulated losses amounted to JD 675,527 representing 66% of the paid-in capital of the Group of JD 1,020,443 as of 31 March 2021, the Group's ability to continue as a going concern entity and the ability to realize its assets and settle its obligations depends on implementing the procedures listed in Note No. (10) in addition to the ability of providing the required financing to discharge its obligations when they fall due and to continue its operating activities and achieving operating profit.

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Notes	31 March 2021 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD (Audited)
<u>Assets</u>			
Non-Current Assets			
Property and equipment, net		362,132	366,424
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	3	4,479	5,648
		<u>366,611</u>	<u>372,072</u>
Current Assets			
Accounts receivable, Net		335,008	282,668
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	54,349	40,350
Other current assets		141,255	104,903
Cash and bank balances	8	12,542	12,690
		<u>543,154</u>	<u>440,611</u>
Total Assets		<u><u>909,765</u></u>	<u><u>812,683</u></u>
<u>Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities</u>			
Shareholders' Equity			
Paid in capital		1,020,443	1,020,443
Statutory reserve		50,000	50,000
Fair value reserve		(14,175)	(13,006)
Accumulated losses		<u>(675,527)</u>	<u>(745,919)</u>
Net Shareholders' Equity		<u>380,741</u>	<u>311,518</u>
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities -			
Due to bank		56,482	58,545
Accounts payable		356,580	282,945
Other current liabilities		<u>115,962</u>	<u>159,675</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>529,024</u>	<u>501,165</u>
Total Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities		<u><u>909,765</u></u>	<u><u>812,683</u></u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	31 March 2021 JD	31 March 2020 JD
Sales		457,415	122,671
Less: mining fees		(38,201)	(6,851)
Net sales		<u>419,214</u>	<u>115,820</u>
Cost of sales		(323,993)	(71,358)
Gross profit		<u>95,221</u>	<u>44,462</u>
Administrative expenses		(46,958)	(60,527)
Unrealized gain (loss) of financial assets through profit or loss		13,999	(2,882)
Finance cost		(2,502)	(4,322)
Other income		10,632	695
Profit (loss) for the period before income tax		<u>70,392</u>	<u>(22,574)</u>
Income tax	5	-	-
Profit (loss) for the period		<u><u>70,392</u></u>	<u><u>(22,574)</u></u>
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earning per share from profit (loss) for the period	9	<u>0/069</u>	<u>(0/022)</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	31 March 2021 JD	31 March 2020 JD
Profit (loss) for the period	70,392	(22,574)
Add: Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, net after tax	<u>(1,169)</u>	<u>3,895</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u><u>69,223</u></u>	<u><u>(18,679)</u></u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

		Reserves		Accumulated	
	Paid in capital	Statutory	Fair value	losses	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January 2021	1,020,443	50,000	(13,006)	(745,919)	311,518
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(1,169)	70,392	69,223
Balance at 31 March 2021	<u>1,020,443</u>	<u>50,000</u>	<u>(14,175)</u>	<u>(675,527)</u>	<u>380,741</u>
Balance at 1 January 2020	1,020,443	50,000	(14,369)	(715,197)	340,877
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	3,895	(22,574)	(18,679)
Balance at 31 March 2020	<u>1,020,443</u>	<u>50,000</u>	<u>(10,474)</u>	<u>(737,771)</u>	<u>322,198</u>

The Group cannot use a restricted amount of JD 14,175 and JD 13,999 representing the negative change in fair value of the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and the change in fair value of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, respectively, in accordance with the Jordan Securities Commission instructions.

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	For three months period ended 31 March	
Note	2021	2020
	JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Profit (loss) for the period before tax	70,392	(22,574)
Adjustments: -		
Depreciation	6,886	2,932
unrealized gain (loss) of financial assets through profit and loss, net	(13,999)	2,882
Finance cost	2,502	4,322
Changes in working capital:		
Accounts receivable	(52,340)	210,173
Other current assets	(36,352)	(7,178)
Accounts payable	73,635	(157,269)
Other current liabilities	(36,267)	(3,873)
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>14,457</u>	<u>29,415</u>
<u>INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES</u>		
Purchasing property and equipment	(2,594)	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(2,594)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES</u>		
Finance cost paid	(1,948)	(3,526)
Payments on lease obligation	(8,000)	-
Net cash flows used in financial activities	<u>(9,948)</u>	<u>(3,526)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalent	1,915	25,889
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	(45,855)	(134,868)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>8</u> <u>(43,940)</u>	<u>(108,979)</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(1) General

General Mining Public Shareholding Company was established on 5 December 1973, with paid in capital of JD 1,500,000 divided into 1,500,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share. The General Assembly approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 30 April 2017 to write off the accumulated losses amounted to JD 1,000,000 through the reducing of the Company's capital JD 500,000 and then, increase the Company's capital to be JD 1,100,000 through a private placement to the Company's shareholders. Moreover, The General Assembly approved to write off the voluntary reserve balance and part of statutory reserve balance aging the accumulated losses with a total amount of JD 256,733. Accordingly, the authorized capital become JD 1,100,000 and paid in capital amounting to JD 500,000. The Company has completed the legal procedures to amend the Company's capital during 2017 and started increasing the Capital through the private placement from 24 December 2017 until 15 January 2018. Additional shares issued amounted to JD 520,443 as at 15 January 2018. At its extraordinary meeting held on 13 May 2019, the General Assembly approved the reduction of the remaining unsubscribed shares through the public placement to equal 79,557 shares out of the authorized capital of 1,100,000 shares. The Company's authorized capital after the decrease is 1,020,443 shares as of 30 June 2019. The general assembly of the company, at its extraordinary meeting held on April 27, 2019, agreed to write off part of the statutory reserve in the calculation of accumulated losses by JD 225,000, so that the balance of the statutory reserve becomes JD 50,000.

The Company's objectives are mining, processing of ores and industrial rocks and to extract raw materials and to participate or contribute in any projects or other actions. The General Assembly resolved in its extraordinary meeting held on 13 October 2016 to amend the articles of association of the Company by adding the following activities to the Company's objectives:

- 1- Purchasing and selling lands after developing, organizing, improving and dividing them and supplying them with all services in accordance with adopted laws.
- 2- Owning and renting movable and immovable property to achieve the Company's objectives.
- 3- Owning and developing land and properties. (except real estate office).
- 4- Providing real estate management services (except real estate office).

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 29 April 2021, authorized the issuance of the interim consolidated financial statements.

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

(2-1) Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinars which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2020. In addition, results for the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2021.

(2-2) Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of General Mining Company a Public Shareholding Company "the Company" and the below subsidiary together are referred to "the Group" as of 31 March 2021:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Legal status</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>% ownership</u>
Aliat for Real Estate Development and Housing Company	Limited liability	Jordan	100%

- * Aliat for Real Estate Development and Housing Company was established as a limited liability Company with an authorized capital of JD 10,000 and paid in capital of JD 5,000, it was registered at Ministry of Industry and Trade on 10 March 2014 and it's fully owned by General Mining Company. The Company did not commence its activities until the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins on the date that the group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the group loses control over the subsidiary. Control exists when the group controls the subsidiaries significant and relevant activities and is exposed or has the rights on the variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiaries and has the right to affect those return.

The financial statements of the Company and subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period and using the same accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

(2-3) Change in accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2021 shown below:

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR).

The amendments include the following practical expedients:

- A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest
- Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued
- Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group. The Group intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

(3) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Quoted financial assets		
Quoted shares	4,479	5,648

(4) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Quoted financial assets		
Quoted shares	54,349	40,350

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

(5) Income tax

No provision for income tax was calculated for the Company's and its subsidiary for the period ended 31 March 2021 because the company's taxable carried forward losses exceed its taxable income for the period and no income tax was calculated for 2020 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable income in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018.

Income and Sales Tax Department did not review the subsidiary's records up to the date of the financial statements.

The Company has reached a final settlement with Income and Sales Tax Department till the end of year 2016.

The Group filed its tax returns for the years 2019 and 2018 it was accepted according to the sample system.

The Group filed its tax returns for the year 2017, which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the financial statements.

(6) Contingent liabilities

The Group has contingent liabilities as presented below:

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Letter of guarantees related to Natural Resources Authorization	40,000	40,000

Legal cases held against the Company

As of 31 March 2021, outstanding lawsuits against the Company amounted to JD 30,000 (31 December 2020: JD 30,000), these lawsuits were within the normal course of the Group's business. The lawsuits against the Company include a compensation claim for the decrease in the value of land plots surrounding Al-Subahi Mine. The Court of First Instance and the Court of Appeal issued a decision in favor of plaintiffs with a compensation amounting to JD 185,399 for which the Company requested for Cassation; The Court of Cassation issued a decision to revoke the distinguished decision and return the case to the Court of Appeal to conduct a new experience in accordance with the technical principles and now the case is being considered by the Court of Appeal under the number 10787/2020 for a new experience. The amount of compensation has been removed because the lawsuit is still under the expert procedure and the claims are counted. In the assessment of the management and the Company's lawyer, the company's position is strong based on a similar judicial precedent that was ruled in favor of the Company in the Court of Cassation. In the opinion of the management and the Company's lawyer, the Company will not have any obligations regarding these issues.

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

(7) Related Parties Transactions

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group within the normal course of business. Pricing policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

Related parties' balances included in interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position is as follow:

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Jordan Capital Bank – major shareholder).	54,349	40,350
Cash at Jordan Capital Bank	559	563
Due to bank (Jordan Capital Bank – Major shareholder)	56,482	58,545

Summary of related party transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:

	For three months period ended 31 March	
	2021	2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Finance cost- Jordan Capital Bank	1,948	3,526

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company is as follows:

	For three months period ended 31 March	
	2021	2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	15,616	13,497
Chairman compensation for management activities	-	6,450

GENERAL MINING COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)

(8) Cash and bank balances

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash on hand	1,456	1,005
Current Bank accounts	11,086	11,685
	<u>12,542</u>	<u>12,690</u>

Cash and cash equivalents shown in the statement of cash flows include the following:

	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash and Cash at Banks	12,542	1,894
Less: Due Banks	56,482	110,873
	<u>(43,940)</u>	<u>(108,979)</u>

(9) Basic and diluted earnings per share from the Profit (loss) for the period

This item consists of the following:

	For three months period ended 31 March	
	2021	2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit (loss) for the period (JD)	70,392	(22,574)
Weighted average number of shares (shares)	10,020,443	1,020,443
	<u>Fils/JD</u>	<u>Fils/JD</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from Profit (loss) for the period	0/069	(0/022)

(10) Going Concern Assessment

On June 2, 2013, the Group disclosed to the Securities Commission regarding the cessation of work in the main mine located in Al Balqa Governorate / Al Subaihi area, which supplies gypsum materials from it to multiple cement factories, due to the repeated attacks by the people of the region on the employees of the company, which led to The company incurs financial losses. The company started to re-work at the Subaihi mine during 2017, but it was unable to conclude any sales contracts during 2017 and the work was limited to extracting samples of gypsum material. During 2019 and 2018, the company signed sales contracts with contractors for the supply of gypsum material present in the mine.

The consolidated financial statements were prepared based on going concern assumption, The Group's ability to continue as a going concern entity and the ability to recognize its assets and settle its obligations depends on applying and committing to the following procedures:

- 1- Utilize the Group's owned lands through developing and organizing these lands for investment and selling them through marketing plans.
- 2- Prevent compulsory liquidation of the Company according to the Companies law.
- 3- To outsource the mining operations through third parties in order to avoid the conflicts with the mines surrounding local society.
- 4- Commitment of management to cutting cost policy.

(11) The Spread of Corona Virus (COVID-19) and its impact

The global economy has been affected by the outbreak of the Coronavirus, which has caused fundamental disruption to the global economy and various business sectors. Consequently, this was reflected in most sectors that were affected by the suspension of business activities and the expanded quarantine that was imposed in addition to the impact of other government measures taken to combat the virus. Management will continue to monitor future developments that may affect the Company's future results, cash flows, and financial position. The outbreak of this epidemic did not have a material impact on the Group's financial statements as of March 31, 2021.